Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 11, 2014, 9:00 AM, TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Acting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 010-2014

A RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION TO THE LATE CPL RANDY BALUBAL BACALSO OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE PHILIPPINES, A RESIDENT OF BARANGAY LIBAG, TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, the late CPL Randy Balubal Bacalso, 26, was a member of the Armed Forces of the Philippines and a resident of Barangay Libag, Tuguegarao City.

WHEREAS, CPL Bacalso, raised and educated in Tuguegarao and a soldier in the Philippine Army, was a casualty in the current Mindanao crisis.

WHEREAS, the remains of CPL Bacalso lie intestate at their residence in Libag, Tuguegarao and will be buried on February 14, 2014.

WHEREAS, the sudden and untimely death of CPL Bacalso has caused outrage by peace-loving Christian Filipinos especially his immediate family and the people of Tuguegarao City who know him as a patriotic and law-abiding citizen who had served his country with the highest degree of fidelity and obedience to duly constituted authority.

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend and extend due recognition to the gallantry and heroism of PCL RANDY BALUBAL BACALSO of Barangay Libag for sacrificing his life in the line of duty and for the sake of his country.

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 010-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

1

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH I. EGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

Acting City Vice Mayor

Val ⊙